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A Concurrent Resolution recognizing and commending
Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Oklahoma and the
Oklahoma Caring Foundation, Inc., for providing
critical health-care-related services to children in
Oklahoma; and directing distribution.



WHEREAS, one out of every four Oklahoma children lives in
poverty; and

WHEREAS, Oklahoma's youngest children, those under five years of
age, are the state's poorest; and

WHEREAS, according to the American Academy of Pediatrics nearly
18% of children in Oklahoma have no public or private insurance
coverage; and

WHEREAS, according to the State Health Department almost one in
four Oklahoma children under the age of two is not fully immunized
against catastrophic diseases; and

WHEREAS, every dollar spent on immunizations can save as much as
$29 in direct and indirect health care costs associated with these
preventable diseases; and

WHEREAS, since 1995 the Oklahoma Caring Foundation, Inc., a
nonprofit organization administered by Blue Cross and Blue Shield of
Oklahoma, has provided critical access to outpatient primary and
preventive health care benefits for uninsured children under the age
of 19 in Oklahoma; and

WHEREAS, in October 1999 the Oklahoma Caring Foundation
established the Caring Van Program which is a mobile immunization
unit, and has, since its inception, served approximately 790
children and administered nearly 2,130 vaccinations in the Tulsa
vicinity; and

WHEREAS, the Oklahoma Caring Foundation is continuing to give
back to the people of Oklahoma by expanding its Caring Van Program
service to the Oklahoma City area on April 26, 2000.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
OF THE 2ND SESSION OF THE 47TH OKLAHOMA LEGISLATURE, THE SENATE
CONCURRING THEREIN:

THAT the Oklahoma Legislature recognizes and commends Blue Cross
and Blue Shield of Oklahoma and the Oklahoma Caring Foundation for
their dedication to the children of this state.

THAT the Oklahoma Legislature extends its best wishes to the
Oklahoma Caring Foundation that it may continue to successfully
reach out to children in need of immunizations and other health care
services.

THAT a copy of this resolution be distributed to Blue Cross and
Blue Shield of Oklahoma and the Oklahoma Caring Foundation, Inc.
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Adopted by the House of Representatives the 26th day of April,
2000.

Speaker of the House of
Representatives

Adopted by the Senate the 26th day of April, 2000.

President of the Senate
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